20 LC 36 4433

House Resolution 1627

By: Representatives Parrish of the 158th and Burns of the 159th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Elizabeth Landing upon the grand occasion of her retirement;
- 2 and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Elizabeth Landing has long been recognized by the citizens of this state for the
- 4 vital role that she has played in leadership and her deep personal commitment to the welfare
- 5 of the citizens of Georgia; and
- 6 WHEREAS, she has served the people of this state and the citizens of Jenkins County well
- 7 during her more than 50 year tenure in the Jenkins County Clerk's Office; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Mrs. Landing began working with the Jenkins County Clerk's Office in 1968
- 9 and worked as a deputy clerk from 1980 until 1996; in 1997, she was elected as the Clerk of
- 10 Court, a position in which she has honorably served since that time; and
- 11 WHEREAS, she has diligently and conscientiously devoted innumerable hours of her time,
- 12 talents, and energy as the official record keeper of the county; and
- WHEREAS, this amazing individual has exhibited extraordinary devotion to public service,
- outstanding loyalty, fine leadership, and meticulous attention to detail in all of her duties; and
- 15 WHEREAS, in addition to being an outstanding public servant, Mrs. Landing is also active
- in her church and community and is a wonderful wife, mother, and grandmother; and
- 17 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 18 remarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized.
- 19 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 20 the members of this body recognize and commend Elizabeth Landing for her efficient,
- 21 effective, unselfish, and dedicated public service to Jenkins County, the State of Georgia, and

20 LC 36 4433

22 this nation; congratulate her upon the grand occasion of her retirement; and extend the most

- 23 sincere best wishes for continued health and happiness.
- 24 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 25 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 26 Elizabeth Landing.